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To whom it may concern, 

 

 The following is a project recap and current progress of construction activities on the new SBR 

Wastewater Treatment Facility located in Blytheville, AR.  

  

Phase One Recap 

Phase one start date of August 24, 2020 - consisted of clearing the site and setting up the area 

where the new SBR will be constructed. Once the site was cleared and site erosion in place 

Nabholz directed the dirt contractor to cut and prep the site for pre-load. Once this work was 

completed Nabholz scheduled Menard Group to install wick drains approximately 20’-35’ in depth 

from a top grade of 250 and in an 8’ grid pattern across the site. This work started on October 5th 

and ended on October 9th. Dirt contractor installed lifts in 5’ layers up to the recommended grade 

of 265 to complete the pre-load set up. This completed the first phase of work and monitoring the 

settlement began taking elevation readings of the monuments every 2 weeks until the settlement 

subsided approximately February 22nd when the last elevation check was recorded. This phase of 

work was scheduled and executed with no weather, material, or labor delays.  

 

Phase Two Construction 

 Phase two start date of May 3, 2021, was affected by late spring rains that delayed the start of 

the pre-load excavation and the force main install from the existing west plant to the new SBR 

site. Force main construction was started on May 25 and continued into July. Some sections of the 

force main had to be scheduled for later in the summer due to material delays caused by Covid-19 

that disrupted the supply chain of PVC material. Excavation of the pre-load started in early June 

and was delayed by weather and labor shortage due to Covid-19. At the current stage of 

construction, we are experiencing groundwater in the lower SBR excavation and are in the process 

of dewatering with a well point that was installed Tuesday of this week. We expect, based on the 

performance of the well point to clean up the lower excavation of the SBR and install the filter 

fabric and 12” of 57 wash rock next week. Once this work has been completed the concrete sub 

can start the placement of the lower SBR reinforcing and slab in roughly 2 weeks from today's 

date of August 19, 2021  

 

 

Regards, 

Nickolas B. Ingram 

Project Manager    

 



ID Task 

Mode

% Work 

Complete

Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 0% Pre-Con 89 days Mon 1/4/21 Thu 5/6/21

2 0% Submittal Exchange 85 days Mon 1/4/21 Fri 4/30/21

3 0% Confirm Preload 6 days Thu 4/15/21 Thu 4/22/21

4 0% Mobilization 10 days Fri 4/23/21 Thu 5/6/21

5 0% SBR 165 days? Mon 5/3/21 Fri 12/17/21

6 90% Excavation of SBR 30 days Mon 5/3/21 Fri 6/11/21

7 0% SBR sub grade 5 days Mon 8/30/21 Fri 9/3/21

8 0% SBR Base Slab, 8 pressure relieve

valves

5 days Mon 9/6/21 Fri 9/10/21

9 0% SBR Walls 30 days Mon 9/20/21 Fri 10/29/21

10 0% Yard Piping lower level 5 days Mon 9/20/21 Fri 9/24/21

11 0% Exterior Yard Piping 25 days Mon 10/4/21 Fri 11/5/21

12 0% Pump Pads 2 days? Mon 10/4/21 Tue 10/5/21

13 0% Vaults and Equipment Foundations10 days Mon 10/11/21 Fri 10/22/21

14 0% 10" and 20" Plug Valve Install 3 days Mon 10/18/21 Wed 10/20/21

15 0% Mag Meters at 10" Plug Valves 2 days Mon 10/25/21 Tue 10/26/21

16 0% Back Fill around SBR 5 days Mon 11/8/21 Fri 11/12/21

17 0% Misc. Steel and Grating Install 10 days Mon 12/6/21 Fri 12/17/21

18 0% Hand Rail and Stair Install 10 days Mon 12/6/21 Fri 12/17/21

19 0% Equipment Install 45 days Mon 11/1/21 Fri 12/31/21

20 0% Trojan UV System 5 days Mon 11/1/21 Fri 11/5/21

21 0% Floating Decanter 10 days Mon 11/8/21 Fri 11/19/21

22 0% Spiral Screen 5 days Mon 11/15/21 Fri 11/19/21

23 0% Gritt Classifier 5 days Mon 11/29/21 Fri 12/3/21

24 0% Vortex Grit Separator 5 days Mon 12/6/21 Fri 12/10/21

25 0% Blowers 10 days Mon 12/13/21 Fri 12/24/21

26 0% Operations Building 115 days Mon 10/11/21 Fri 3/18/22

27 0% Operations Footings and Piers, 

Stsairs to SBR

30 days Mon 10/11/21 Fri 11/19/21

28 0% UV Foundation and Piers 10 days Mon 10/11/21 Fri 10/22/21

29 0% Blower Foundation and Piers 5 days Mon 10/11/21 Fri 10/15/21

30 0% Operations Building Slab 5 days Mon 10/11/21 Fri 10/15/21

31 0% UV and Blower Pads 2 days Mon 10/11/21 Tue 10/12/21

32 0% Generator and Transformer Pads 2 days Mon 10/11/21 Tue 10/12/21

33 0% PEMB Delivery and Erection 50 days Mon 1/10/22 Fri 3/18/22

34 0% Doors and Hardware 2 days Mon 1/10/22 Tue 1/11/22

35 0% Liner Panels 5 days Mon 1/10/22 Fri 1/14/22

36 0% Operations and Equipment 

Electrical

30 days Wed 1/19/22 Tue 3/1/22

37 0% Framing and Cabinet Install 10 days Mon 3/7/22 Fri 3/18/22

38 0% HVAC System 10 days Mon 3/7/22 Fri 3/18/22

39 0% Plumbing Fixture and Trim out 5 days Mon 3/7/22 Fri 3/11/22

40 0% Lighting and Electrical Trim out5 days Mon 3/7/22 Fri 3/11/22

41 0% Forcemains from West Plant 245 days Mon 5/3/21 Fri 4/8/22

42 100% Mobilize 5 days Mon 5/3/21 Fri 5/7/21

43 0% Path Clearing and prep 2 days Tue 5/25/21 Wed 5/26/21

44 75% Install of pipe and components 30 days Tue 5/25/21 Mon 7/5/21

45 0% Tie-In to West Plant 5 days Mon 4/4/22 Fri 4/8/22

46 0% Tie-In to SBR 5 days Mon 4/4/22 Fri 4/8/22

47 0% Forcemains from existing South Plant30 days? Mon 4/11/22 Fri 5/20/22

48 0% Prep and discharge ditch placement5 days Mon 4/11/22 Fri 4/15/22

49 0% Install of pipe and components 10 days Mon 4/11/22 Fri 4/22/22

50 0% Tie-In to SBR 2 days Mon 4/25/22 Tue 4/26/22

51 0% Tie-In to South Plant 5 days Mon 5/2/22 Fri 5/6/22

52 0% Final Grade Parking and drives 10 days? Mon 5/2/22 Fri 5/13/22

53 0% Gravel placement and compaction10 days Mon 5/2/22 Fri 5/13/22

54 0% Equipment Start and Comisioning 30 days Mon 4/11/22 Fri 5/20/22

55 0% Punch and final clean 5 days Mon 5/16/22 Fri 5/20/22
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